
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJ TO 
ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  PRIME 
DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD.  17/01004/REM  

(Pages 11 - 22)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF NEW 
ROAD, MADELEY.  HILLBRE HOMES.  18/00225/REM  

(Pages 23 - 34)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORME CENTRE, 
ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR LADSON. 18/00183/FUL  

(Pages 35 - 46)

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEST 
AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. WESTLEIGH PARTNERSHIPS LTD.  
18/00239/FUL  

(Pages 47 - 58)

8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON.  CARDEN 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 18/00017/REM  

(Pages 59 - 68)

9 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
PEPPER STREET, KEELE. KEELE HOMES LTD.  18/00262/REM  

(Pages 69 - 80)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


10 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD AND WEST OF PRICE CLOSE, 
LOGGERHEADS. ELAN HOMES (MIDLANDS) LTD. 
18/00315/REM  

(Pages 81 - 90)

11 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. ELAN HOMES 
(MIDLANDS) LTD. 18/00314/FUL  

(Pages 91 - 98)

12 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT 
WEDGWOOD AVENUE/WHITFIELD AVENUE, NEWCASTLE. MR 
R WHALLEY. 18/00482/REM  

(Pages 99 - 106)

13 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEW FARM, 
ALSAGER ROAD, AUDLEY. MR EMERY.  18/0122/FUL  

(Pages 107 - 116)

Plan to follow.

14 APPEAL DECISION - MOSS HOUSE FARM, EARDLEY END 
ROAD, AUDLEY. 17/00326/FUL  

(Pages 117 - 118)

15 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS 
WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE 
ENTERED INTO  

(Pages 119 - 124)

16 ANNUAL REPORT ON PLANNING AND RELATED APPEALS 1st 
APRIL 2017 - 31st MARCH 2018  

(Pages 125 - 132)

17 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, Fear (Chair), Maxfield, Northcott, Pickup, 
Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Spence, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 17/07/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17th July, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Northcott – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, Holland, 
Maxfield, Pickup, Proctor, Spence, 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Head of Planning and Development - 
Guy Benson, Geoff Durham - Mayor's 
Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Rachel Killeen, Peter Stepien, Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor and Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) Fear and Reddish

1. CHAIR 

In the absence of both the appointed Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Northcott had 
been voted in as Chair prior to the meeting to allow for a Chair’s Briefing to take 
place.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Fear and Reddish

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY 
HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY. PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD.  
17/01004/REM 

Councillors’ Simon and Gary White spoke on this application.

Members were made aware of changes required to the agenda report:

Page 9, paragraph 2.7: should read ‘The proposed layout comprises 24 detached 
dwellings (11 four and 13 five bed); 16 semi-detached dwellings ( 8 three bed and 8 
two bed):….’ 

Page 10, paragraph 3.3 – first line should read ‘A number of the proposed dwellings 
(seven in total)…’

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 17/07/18

2

Proposed by Councillor Tagg and Seconded by Councillor Proctor.

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred for a site visit – to
be held on 9 August, 2018 in order to enable Members to see 
the relationship between the proposed development and existing 
adjoining housing, and the characteristics of the site and its 
surroundings.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, 
MADELEY. HILBRE HOMES. 18/00225/REM 

Councillor Gary White spoke on this application.

Proposed by Councillor Proctor and Seconded by Councillor Tagg.

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred for a site visit on
9 August, 2018 in order to enable Members to see 
the relationship between the proposed development and existing 
adjoining housing, and the characteristics of the site and its 
surroundings.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF 
ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH
[...]
oval of a scheme for the
provision, in perpetuity, of 6 affordable  
housing units within the development. 

(B) Failing completion by the date referred to of the above
planning obligation,  the Head of Planning  given delegated 
authority to either refuse the planning application on the 
grounds that in the absence of a secured planning obligation 
the development would fail to secure the provision of 
adequately maintained public open space and an appropriate 
provision for required education facilities, and there would not 
be an appropriate review mechanism to allow for changed 
financial circumstance, and, in such circumstances, the 
potential provision of policy compliant financial contributions 
towards public open space and education; or if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured.

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEST AVENUE, 
KIDSGROVE. WESTLEIGH PARTNERSHIPS LTD, REVELAN LIMITED & 
REVELAN PROPERTIES LTD. 18/00239/FUL 

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred to give additional
time for the outstanding matters – of highway safety, living 
conditions and impact on trees – to be resolved.

9. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE ORME CENTRE, ORME 
ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 18/00183/FUL & 
18/00367/LBC 

Application 18/00367/LBC:

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned

Page 5



Planning Committee - 17/07/18

4

conditions:

(i) Time limit for commencement of development
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Details and materials for the making good of 
the main 

building following the demolition of 
extensions
(iv) Method statement for repair and 
consolidation of

stonework
(v) Further details of internal doors and window 
architraves

where alterations are being made
(vi) Details of repair work to existing windows 
and details

including samples of proposed new windows
(vii) Details of any secondary glazing systems
[...]
oyment Development) of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 11th April but the 
applicant has agreed an extension to the statutory period until 17th August.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse for the following reasons:

i. The proposed development would, by virtue of the scale and design of the bund and 
acoustic fence and the inward-facing dwellings fronting Watermills Road, have a 
significant adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area.

ii. The footpath proposed through the site, by virtue of it being enclosed and not 
overlooked, would be unsafe and unattractive to users being likely to be prone to anti-
social behaviour.

Reason for Recommendation

The development would, by virtue of the scale and design of the bund and acoustic fence and the 
inward-facing dwellings fronting Watermills Road, have a significant adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area. The footpath proposed through the site, by virtue of it being enclosed 
and not overlooked, would be unsafe and unattractive to users being likely to be prone to anti-social 
behaviour.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

Amendments and additional information have been sought where necessary to progress the 
determination of the application but it is considered that the proposals are unsustainable and do not 
conform to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

Key Issues

1.1 The Application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements, 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 60 dwellings. 
The principle of the residential development of the site has been established by the granting of outline 
planning permission 13/00974/OUT in January 2015. Details of the access from the highway network 
were approved as part of the outline
[...]
800

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00017/REM
Land off Watermills Road, Chesterton  

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
17.07.2018

1:2,500¯
Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND OFF PEPPER STREET KEELE
KEELE HOME LTD 18/00262/REM

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements, 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 100 dwellings. 

This application for the approval of reserved matters follows the granting of an outline planning 
permission in April 2015 for residential development of up to 100 dwellings (13/00970/OUT). Details of 
access from the highway network were approved as part of the outline consent. 

The application site lies within the Green Belt and is also within an area of landscape restoration as 
defined by the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  The Haying Wood within the site is 
protected by Tree Preservation Order No. 1.

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 5th July.  The applicant 
has agreed to extend the determination date until 17th August 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

Subject to the awaited comments of the Highway Authority and Landscape Development 
Section on the revised layout received, PERMIT

1. Approved plans/documents
2. Prior to commencement of the construction of the dwellings details of the house types 

and location of the affordable housing units at the level stipulated within the relevant 
S106 Agreement shall be agreed by the Local Planning Authority (LPA).

3. Prior to commencement of the construction of the dwellings details submission and 
approval of all external facing materials and hard surfacing materials.

4. Prior to commencement of the construction of the dwellings full details of the 
pedestrian/cycle links from the development onto Hollywood Lane shall be agreed by 
the LPA and implemented prior to occupation of any of the dwellings.

5. Approval of tree protection plans (including of hedgerows)
6. Approval of a schedule of works to retained trees
7. Prior approval of further landscaping details (planting numbers, density and sizes), 

including replacement woodland planting to supplement the approved Strategic 
Landscape Masterplan.

8. No levels alterations within RPAs of retained trees unless prior written consent 
obtained

9. Approval of an Arboricultural Method Statement for all works within RPAs of retained 
trees

10. Approval of proposals for boundary treatment
11. Prior approval of revised internal access road details providing 6m internal access 

road junction radii.
12. Prior approval of surfacing materials and surface water drainage of private, parking 

and turning areas.
13. Provision of visibility splays.
14. Private drive to have a minimum length of 6m.

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of the use of the site for residential development has been established with the granting 
of the outline planning permission. Subject to the comments of the Highway Authority and Landscape 
Development Section, the design and layout of the proposal are considered acceptable in accordance 
with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and the Newcastle-under-
Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document. There would 
be no material adverse impact upon highway safety or residential amenity as a consequence of the 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

 

internal layout. There are no other material considerations which would justify a refusal of this 
reserved matters submission.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
man
[...]
subject of Tree Preservation Order (TPO) no.147. 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on 18th June 2018 but the 
applicant has agreed an extension to the statutory period until 17th August 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS

A) Subject to the securing by the 14th September 2018 of a mechanism  that preserves the 
Council’s position in respect of obligations secured prior to the grant of permission 
15/00202/OUT, (with details of this mechanism being the subject of a supplementary report), 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit
2. Approved plans
3. Materials
4. Landscaping scheme for public open space
5. Revised access details
6. Provision of private drive, parking and turning areas
7. Surfacing materials for private driveway, parking and turning areas
8. Off-site highway works
9. Vehicular access to remain ungated
10. Construction Method Statement 
11. Noise levels
12. Construction hours
13. Report of unexpected contamination
14. Importation of soil/material

B) Failing the securing  by the date referred to in the above resolution (A) of the above 
mechanism,, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
planning application on the grounds that in the absence of a secured mechanism the 
development would fail to secure the provision of adequately maintained public open space, 
appropriate provision for required education facilities and measures to ensure that the 
development achieves sustainable transport  outcomes;  or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which such obligations can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of the use of the site for residential development has been established with the granting 
of the outline planning permission. The design and layout of the proposal is considered acceptable in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban
[...]
wcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00314/FUL
Land South of Mucklestone Road, Loggerheads

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
17.07.2018

1:2,500¯
Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND AT WEDGWOOD AVENUE, WESTLANDS
MR RICHARD WHALLEY 18/00482/REM

The application seeks the approval of reserved matters relating to access, layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 2 dwellings at the junction of Wedgwood 
Avenue and Emery Avenue. This application follows 18/00167/REM which was refused by the 
Planning Committee at its meeting on the 24th May.   

The application has been referred to the  Planning Committee for determination, by Councillors 
Reddish and S Tagg due to residents’ concerns regarding access onto Emery Avenue, and the width 
of the road.  

The site lies within the Newcastle Urban South and East Area of Newcastle as indicated within the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  

The statutory 8 week determination date is the 16th August 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions relating to the following

1. Standard Time Limit
2. Approved Plans
3. Acoustic fence to be erected in accordance with the approved details prior to 

occupation of any of the dwellings
4. Retain garages for vehicles only
5. Parking and Turning Areas on site prior to occupation
6. Prior approval of Construction Method Statement
7. Provision of a surface water drainage interceptor to rear of highway
8. Gates 5m back into site
9. Prior approval and implementation of Tree Protection proposals
10. Prior approval and implementation of an Arboricultural Method Statement
11. Prior approval and implementation of a schedule of works to retained trees
12. Prior approval and implementation of full Landscaping proposals 

Reason for recommendation

The principle of the use of the site for residential development has been established with the granting 
of the 
[...]
gement procedures within the Service including the  
assessment of case officers’ recommendations by more senior officers 
continue to be applied;

3. That, as previously resolved, Members of the Committee, and their substitutes, 
draw to Case Officers’ attention any concerns that they have with an 
application, coming to the Committee for determination, as soon as possible 
having received notice of the application in the weekly list, so that potential 
solutions to the concerns are sought with the applicant in line with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework;

4. That, as previously resolved, full advantage be taken of the use of conditions in 
planning permissions to make developments acceptable;

5. That, as previously resolved, Members of the Committee, and their substitutes, 
who are disposed to move refusal of a proposal contrary to recommendation 
be urged to contact the Head of Planning  no less than 24 hours before the 
Committee, with details of the reasons they are minded to give for such a 
refusal;

6. That, as previously resolved, when a proposal to refuse to grant planning 
permission is made at the Committee contrary to the officer’s recommendation, 
advice be sought as to the most appropriate way to meet the requirement upon 
the LPA to work in a proactive and positive manner with applicants;

7. That, as previously resolved, the mover and seconder of a resolution of refusal 
contrary to officer recommendation be identified by the Chair and recorded in 
the Minutes and in the event of an appeal being lodged there be an expectation 
that those members will make themselves available as witnesses on behalf of 
the Council in the appeal proceedings should either the Head of Planning  or 
the Councils’  solicitor or their representatives deem that appropriate; and

Page 129



 

 

8. That a proactive approach be taken by officers to appeal handling with early 
holding of case conferences where appropriate, the strength of the case
[...]
INUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJ TO ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD.  17/01004/REM
	17 1004 rem

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF NEW ROAD, MADELEY.  HILLBRE HOMES.  18/00225/REM
	18 225 rem

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORME CENTRE, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR LADSON. 18/00183/FUL
	18 183 ful

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. WESTLEIGH PARTNERSHIPS LTD.  18/00239/FUL
	18 239 ful

	8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON.  CARDEN DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 18/00017/REM
	18 17 rem

	9 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET, KEELE. KEELE HOMES LTD.  18/00262/REM
	18 262 rem

	10 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD AND WEST OF PRICE CLOSE, LOGGERHEADS. ELAN HOMES (MIDLANDS) LTD. 18/00315/REM
	18 315 rem

	11 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. ELAN HOMES (MIDLANDS) LTD. 18/00314/FUL
	18 314 ful

	12 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEDGWOOD AVENUE/WHITFIELD AVENUE, NEWCASTLE. MR R WHALLEY. 18/00482/REM
	18 482 rem

	13 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEW FARM, ALSAGER ROAD, AUDLEY. MR EMERY.  18/0122/FUL
	14 APPEAL DECISION - MOSS HOUSE FARM, EARDLEY END ROAD, AUDLEY. 17/00326/FUL
	15 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO
	16 ANNUAL REPORT ON PLANNING AND RELATED APPEALS 1st APRIL 2017 - 31st MARCH 2018
	Appendix to Annual Appeals Report 2017-18 RKv2




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 14/08/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14th August, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, Holland, 
Northcott, Pickup, Proctor, Reddish, 
Robinson, S Tagg, G Williams and 
J Williams

Officers Head of Planning and Development - 
Guy Benson, Nick Bromley, Geoff 
Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer, Anne-Marie Pollard - 
Solicitor and Peter Stepien

Apologies Councillor(s) Maxfield and Spence

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Maxfield and Spence. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Reddish stated that she had a ‘perceived predetermination’ in application 
18/00482/REM which she did not agree with but would leave the room during its 
consideration.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJ TO ROWLEY HOUSE, 
MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD.  17/01004/REM 

Councillors’ Gary and Simon White spoke on this application.

Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Proctor and seconded by 
Councillor Holland.  

Resolved: That the application be refused on the grounds that the layout in
the northern corner of the development, and in particular the inclusion 
of the house on plot 22, by reason of its size, massing and limited 
space around it constitutes inappropriate overdevelopment which 
would not be in keeping with, and be detrimental to, the character and 
appearance of the area and accordingly contrary to policies in the 
development plan and the Supplementary Planning Document on 
Urban Design and the National Planning Policy Framework.



Planning Committee - 14/08/18

2

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF NEW ROAD, 
MADELEY.  HILLBRE HOMES.  18/00225/REM 

Councillor Gary White spoke on this application.

Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Proctor and seconded by 
Councillor Reddish.

Resolved: That the application be refused on the grounds that the scale,
size and massing of the plots 7-12 (the flatted development)  
constitutes inappropriate overdevelopment which would not be in 
keeping with, and  be detrimental to, the character and appearance of 
the area and quality of the landscape by virtue of its edge of village 
location and accordingly contrary to policies in the development plan 
and the Supplementary Planning Document on Urban Design  and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORME CENTRE, ORME ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. MR LADSON. 18/00183/FUL 

Resolved: That a decision on the application  be deferred to enable  
officers to obtain and consider a final report from the District Valuer on 
the financial ability or otherwise of the scheme to make policy 
compliant contributions, and to then advise the committee of the 
position in the light of such a report.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEST AVENUE, 
KIDSGROVE. WESTLEIGH PARTNERSHIPS LTD.  18/00239/FUL 

Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Tagg and seconded by Councillor 
Northcott.

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred to enable officers to 
obtain and consider a final report from the District Valuer on the 
financial ability or otherwise of the scheme to make policy compliant 
contributions, and to then advise the committee of the position in the 
light of such a report

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, 
CHESTERTON.  CARDEN DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 18/00017/REM 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The proposed development would, by virtue of the scale and 
design of the bund and acoustic fence and the inward-facing 
dwellings fronting Watermills Road, have a significant adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the area.

(ii) The footpath proposed through the site, by virtue of it being 
enclosed and not overlooked, would be unsafe and 
unattractive to users being likely to be prone to anti-social 
behaviour.



Planning Committee - 14/08/18

3

9. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET, 
KEELE. KEELE HOMES LTD.  18/00262/REM 

Councillor Kearon spoke on this application.

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Approved plans/documents
(ii) Prior to commencement of the construction of the 

dwellings details of the house types and location of the 
affordable housing units at the level stipulated within the 
relevant S106 Agreement shall be agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA).

(iii) Prior to commencement of the construction of the
dwellings details submission and approval of all external facing 
materials and hard surfacing materials.

(iv) Prior to commencement of the construction of the
dwellings full details of the pedestrian/cycle links from the 
development onto Hollywood Lane shall be agreed by the LPA 
and implemented prior to occupation of any of the dwellings.

(v) Prior to commencement of construction of the dwellings
on plots 1-3 and 93-97 and the access to those plots, details of 
the depth of dig above the tunnel, foundation works and 
excavation /earthworks 

(vi) Approval of tree protection plans (including of hedgerows)
(vii) Approval of a schedule of works to retained trees
(viii) Prior approval of further landscaping details (planting

numbers, density and sizes), including replacement woodland 
planting to supplement the approved Strategic Landscape 
Masterplan.

(ix) No levels alterations within RPAs of retained trees unless
prior written consent obtained

(x) Approval of an Arboricultural Method Statement for all
works within RPAs of retained trees

(xi) Approval of proposals for boundary treatment
(xii) Prior approval of revised internal access road details

providing 6m internal access road junction radii.
(xiii) Prior approval of surfacing materials and surface water

drainage of private, parking and turning areas.
(xiv) Provision of visibility splays.
(xv) Private drive to have a minimum length of 6m.
(xvi) Retention of roadside hedgerow along Pepper Street

except where removal is required to provide the access.
(xvii) Tree Protection Plans (to include hedgerows)
(xviii) Approval of a Schedule of works to retained trees.
(xix) Full Landscaping proposals including replacement

woodland planting (positioned on the burning tip area)
(xx) No levels alterations within RPAs of retained trees
(xxi) Approval of an Arboricutural Method Statement to all

works within RPAs of retained trees.
(xxii) Approval of proposals for boundary treatment
(xxiii) Prior approval of the full and precise details of the LEAP



Planning Committee - 14/08/18

4

including the type of equipment to be installed, its location, 
surfacing and means of protection/separation from the road 
and the pond.

10. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD AND WEST OF PRICE CLOSE, LOGGERHEADS. ELAN 
HOMES (MIDLANDS) LTD. 18/00315/REM 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Provision of internal roads, parking and turning areas in

accordance with the approved plans
(iv) Completion of vehicular and pedestrian access point onto

Mucklestone Road and the footpaths along the development 
frontage 

(v) Materials (facing, roofing and surfacing)
(vi) Landscaping and tree protection conditions
(vii) Approval of Elevations of substation

11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. ELAN HOMES (MIDLANDS) LTD. 
18/00314/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant entering into a planning 
obligation and/or  any required Deed of Variation of the original 
Section 106 agreement, by 14th September 2018 that preserves the 
Council’s position in respect of obligations secured prior to the grant of 
permission 15/00202/OUT unless the Head of Planning in consultation 
with its Solicitor is satisfied that the matter can be dealt with via 
another mechanism such as a condition, the  application be permitted 
subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials
(iv) Landscaping scheme for public open space
(v) Revised access details
(vi) Provision of private drive, parking and turning areas
(vii) Surfacing materials for private driveway, parking and

turning areas
(viii) Off-site highway works
(ix) Vehicular access to remain ungated
(x) Construction Method Statement 
(xi) Noise levels
(xii) Construction hours
(xiii) Report of unexpected contamination
(xiv) Importation of soil/material

(b) Failing the securing  by the date referred to in the above
resolution (A) of the above mechanism, that the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to either refuse the planning application on 
the grounds that in the absence of a secured mechanism the 



Planning Committee - 14/08/18

5

development would fail to secure the provision of adequately 
maintained public open space, appropriate provision for required 
education facilities and measures to ensure that the development 
achieves sustainable transport  outcomes;  or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which such obligations 
can be secured.

12. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEDGWOOD 
AVENUE/WHITFIELD AVENUE, NEWCASTLE. MR R WHALLEY. 18/00482/REM 

Councillor Reddish left the room during consideration of this item.

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Standard Time Limit
(ii) Approved Plans
(iii) Acoustic fence to be erected in accordance with the

approved details prior to occupation of any of the dwellings
(iv) Retain garages for vehicles only
(v) Parking and Turning Areas on site prior to occupation
(vi) Prior approval of Construction Method Statement
(vii) Provision of a surface water drainage interceptor to rear

of highway
(viii) Gates 5m back into site
(ix) Prior approval and implementation of Tree Protection

proposals
(x) Prior approval and implementation of an Arboricultural

Method Statement
(xi) Prior approval and implementation of a schedule of works

to retained trees
(xii) Prior approval and implementation of full Landscaping

proposals 

13. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEW FARM, ALSAGER ROAD, 
AUDLEY. MR EMERY.  18/0122/FUL 

Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
Tagg. 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow for further information 
to be provided to substantiate the claim that the site is
previously developed land.

14. APPEAL DECISION - MOSS HOUSE FARM, EARDLEY END ROAD, AUDLEY. 
17/00326/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

15. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.



Planning Committee - 14/08/18

6

(iii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a
quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to 
extend the period of time for applicants to enter into 
Section 106 obligations

16. ANNUAL REPORT ON PLANNING AND RELATED APPEALS 1ST APRIL 2017 - 
31ST MARCH 2018 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted

(ii) That internal management procedures within the Service 
including the  assessment of case officers’ recommendations 
by more senior officers continue to be applied;

(iii) That, as previously resolved, Members of the Committee, and 
their substitutes, draw to Case Officers’ attention any concerns 
that they have with an application, coming to the Committee for 
determination, as soon as possible having received notice of 
the application in the weekly list, so that potential solutions to 
the concerns are sought with the applicant in line with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework;

(iv) That, as previously resolved, full advantage be taken of the 
use of conditions in planning permissions to make 
developments acceptable;

(v) That, as previously resolved, Members of the Committee, and 
their substitutes, who are disposed to move refusal of a 
proposal contrary to recommendation be urged to contact the 
Head of Planning  no less than 24 hours before the 
Committee, with details of the reasons they are minded to give 
for such a refusal;

(vi) That, as previously resolved, when a proposal to refuse to 
grant planning permission is made at the Committee contrary 
to the officer’s recommendation, advice be sought as to the 
most appropriate way to meet the requirement upon the LPA to 
work in a proactive and positive manner with applicants;

(vii) That, as previously resolved, the mover and seconder of a 
resolution of refusal contrary to officer recommendation be 
identified by the Chair and recorded in the Minutes and in the 
event of an appeal being lodged there be an expectation that 
those members will make themselves available as witnesses 
on behalf of the Council in the appeal proceedings should 
either the Head of Planning  or the Councils’  solicitor or their 
representatives deem that appropriate; and

(viii) That a proactive approach be taken by officers to appeal 
handling with early holding of case conferences where 
appropriate, the strength of the case being continually 
reassessed in the light of any new evidence received. 

17. URGENT BUSINESS 



Planning Committee - 14/08/18

7

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.35 pm


